

No. 22-288

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TD BANK, N.A.,

Petitioner,

v.

TANIA PULLIAM, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of California**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION,
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION, AND
CALIFORNIA FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
JAN T. CHILTON
Counsel of Record
SCOTT J. HYMAN
SEVERSON & WERSON,
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
595 Market Street, Suite 2600
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 398-3344
jtc@severson.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 26, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. The Petition Raises A Question That Is Vital To The Resolution Of Thousands Of Cases Annually On Which There Is A Clear Split Of Authority | 6 |
| II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Rein In Administrative Agency Usurpation Of The Judicial Power To Interpret Regulations | 13 |
| III. The Court Should Grant Certiorari Because The Decision Below Is Clearly Wrong | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Am. Alternative Ins. Co. v. Sentry Select Ins. Co.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 2d 550 (E.D. Va. 2001)..... | 20 |
| <i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Benson v. S. California Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 239 Cal. App. 4th 1198, 192 Cal. Rptr. 3d 67 (2015)..... | 10 |
| <i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986) | 23 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Flannery v. Prentice</i> , 26 Cal. 4th 572, 28 P.3d 860 (2001) | 22, 24 |
| <i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) | 21 |
| <i>Greene v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 149 (1964) | 21 |
| <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) | 14, 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>Lafferty v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 213 Cal. App. 4th 545, 153 Cal. Rptr. 3d 240 (2013)..... | 22 |
| <i>Lafferty v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 25 Cal. App. 5th 398, 235 Cal. Rptr. 3d 842 (2018)..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------------|
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803) | 13 |
| <i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) | 21 |
| <i>Melendez v. Westlake Servs., LLC</i> , 74 Cal. App. 5th 586, 290 Cal. Rptr. 3d 11 (2022) | 12 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) | 18 |
| <i>NLRB v. Nat. Gas Util. Dist.</i> , 402 U.S. 600 (1971) | 20 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Del. Valley Citizens' Council</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986) | 24 |
| <i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015) | 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>Reyes v. Beneficial State Bank</i> , 76 Cal. App. 5th 596, 291 Cal. Rptr. 3d 657 (2022) | 12 |
| <i>Shayler v. 1310 PCH, LLC</i> , No. 21-56130, ___ F.4th ___, 2022 WL 13743415 (9th Cir. Oct. 24, 2022)..... | 10 |
| <i>Spikener v. Ally Financial, Inc.</i> , 50 Cal. App. 5th 151, 263 Cal. Rptr. 3d 726 (2020) | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Venegas v. Mitchell</i> , 495 U.S. 82 (1990) | 23 |
| <i>W. Air Lines, Inc. v. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 480 U.S. 123 (1987) | 20 |
| STATUTES | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 553 | 14, 17 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 32710 | 8 |
| Cal. Civ. Code, | |
| § 1780..... | 8 |
| § 1794..... | 8, 23, 24 |
| § 2983.4..... | 9 |
| Fla. Stat. | |
| § 681.112..... | 9 |
| N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law | |
| § 349 | 9 |
| N.Y. Pers. Prop. Law | |
| § 302 | 22 |
| Tex. Bus. & Com. Code | |
| § 17.50..... | 9 |
| Wash. Rev. Code | |
| § 4.84.185..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Alaska R. Civ. P. 82 | 24 |
| ALI, Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litig., § 3.13 cmt. b (2010) | 10 |
| 16 C.F.R. § 433.2 | 3, 19 |
| T. Cooley, Constitutional Limitations (1868) | 14 |
| FTC, 16 CFR Part 433: Request for Comments, 80 Fed. Reg. 75018 (Dec. 1, 2015) | 15 |
| FTC Advisory Opn. (May 3, 2012)..... | 22 |
| FTC, Confirmation of Trade Regulation Rule Concerning Preservation of Consumers’ Claims and Defenses, 84 Fed. Reg. 18711 (May 2, 2019) | <i>passim</i> |
| FTC, Commission Statement on the Holder Rule and Attorneys’ Fees and Costs (Jan. 18, 2022) | <i>passim</i> |
| Hon. Brett M. Kavanaugh, The Courts and the Administrative State, 64 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 711 (2014) | 18 |
